
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Environment 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Monday, 4th December, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Members' Services, Tel:01432 
260 460 Fax:01432 260286 

e-mail pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 4TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor J.H.R. Goodwin (Chairman) 

Councillor  W.L.S. Bowen (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. W.U. Attfield, P.J. Dauncey, K.G. Grumbley, J.G.S. Guthrie, 

T.W. Hunt, J.W. Newman, Ms. G.A. Powell, Miss F. Short and J.B. Williams 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th September, 

2006. 
 

   
6. GOOD ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT (GEM) REVIEW   7 - 22  
   
 To review the Council’s environmental management / ISO 14001 system to 

ensure that it continues to be suitable, adequate and effective, delivering 
improvement in environmental performance and full compliance with all 
relevant legal and other requirements. 

 

   
7. POLICY STATEMENT FOR THE USE OF THE RIVERS WYE AND LUGG   23 - 64  
   
 To consider the draft Policy statement for the use of the Rivers Wye and 

Lugg as the basis for public consultation. 
 

   
8. ENVIRONMENT REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING   65 - 72  
   
 To advise members of the financial position for the Environment 

Programme Area budgets for the period to 30th September 2006.  The 
report lists the variations against budget at this stage in the year. 

 

   
9. ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING   73 - 80  



 

   
 To advise Members on the progress of the 2006/07 Capital Programme for 

Environment Areas within the overall context of the Herefordshire Council 
Capital Programme. 

 

   
10. MONITORING OF 2006/07 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - APRIL TO 

SEPTEMBER 2006   
81 - 100  

   
 To update Members on the exceptions to the targeted progress made by 

the Environment Directorate for the six months April to September 2006 
towards achieving: 

• the targets that appear in the Council’s Corporate and Annual 
Operating Plans and which are reported monthly to respective 
Cabinet Members and, by exception, bi-monthly to Cabinet 

• the targets that appear in the Directorate Plan which are reported 
monthly to the respective Cabinet Members and, by exception, bi-
monthly to Cabinet. 

 

   
11. DRAFT TRAVELLERS POLICY   101 - 102  
   
 To consider the recommendations of the Environment Scrutiny Committee 

Review Group who have reviewed the Draft Travellers’ Policy. 
 

   
12. UPDATE ON THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF HOUSEHOLD WASTE 

RECYCLING IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
  

   
 To update Members on progress with the scrutiny review in to Household 

Waste Recycling in Herefordshire. 
 

 

   
13. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   103 - 106  
   
 To consider the Committee work programme.  
   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Servic
[...]
 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Environment Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 25th September, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor J.H.R. Goodwin (Chairman) 
Councillor  W.L.S. Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: K.G. Grumbley, J.G.S. Guthrie, J.W. Hope MBE, 
J.W. Newman, R. Preece, Mrs. S.J. Robertson and J.B. Williams 

  
In attendance: Councillors A.C.R. Chappell, J.W. Edwards, P.J. Edwards (Cabinet 

Member - Environment), J. Stone, D.B. Wilcox (Cabinet Member - 
Highways & Transportation) and R.M. Wilson

  
  
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors: PJ Dauncey, TW Hunt, Ms GA Powell 

and Miss F Short.
  
14. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
  
 Councillor J.W. Hope MBE substituted for Councillor T.W. Hunt and Councillor Mrs 

S.J. Robertson substituted for Councillor Ms G.A. Powell.
  
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest.
  
16. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED:  That subject to the deletion of “alleged” from the 2nd bullet point 
of minute No. 9 - Biofuels Briefing - the minutes of the meeting held 5th June, 
2006 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

  
17. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY  
  
 No suggestions were received from members of the public.
  
18. REVIEW OF THE TRAVELLERS POLICY  
  
 The Committee were invited to nominate a small team to review the Draft Travellers’ 

Policy before it was passed to the Cabinet Member (Environment) for approval. 

The Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards reported that the 
Herefordshire Traveller’s Policy had been agreed by Cabinet on 28th N
[...]
ns should be made concerning the planning 
application. 

The Committee noted that a seminar on Waste Management would be held for all 
Council Members immediately following the Committee meeting. 

RESOLVED: That 
c) The Scoping Statement for the review of Household Waste 

Recycling in Herefordshire as appended to the report be 
approved; 

d) The review Group be comprised of: 

• Councillor K.G. Grumbley (Chairman) 

• Councillor J.W. Newman 

• Councillor J.G.S. Guthrie 

• Councillor P.J. Dauncey 

  
20. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING  
  
 The Committee was informed of the latest position with regard to the Environment 

Capital Programme for 2006/07. 

2



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 

The Director of Environment and the Director of Resources’ representative reported 
that the total of the Capital Programme had been increased to £13,216,000 from the 
£12,554,000 notified to the previous meeting.  A brief overview of the forecast was 
set out in the report together with, at Appendix 1, the capital budgets for the 
programme areas.  A correction was made to paragraph 7 of the report confirming 
that the total spent or committed to 31st July was £6.193 million or 46.8%. 

While scrutinising the Capital Programme monitoring report the Committee noted the 
following points in response to questions raised: 

• Questioned on the Hereford Intelligence Transport System expenditure the 
Committee was informed that Owen Williams Ltd. were undertaking a study 
in accordance with the Local Transport Plan (LTP) objectives. 

• Rural Footway Improvements – expenditure on the Bodenham footway 
project had been delayed due to ongoing land purchase problems. 

• Rural Rail Improvements – currently a study was being undertaken as a 
precursor to improving pedestrian and disabled access at Hereford, 
Leominster and Ledbury stations (stations with pedestrian bridges).  
Improvement work would initially focus on the Worcester bound platform at 
Ledbury.  Additional grant funding was being sought from the Department for 
Transport.  In relation to rail transport the Cabinet Member (Highways and 
Transportation) noted the Committee’s comments concerning the longer term 
use of the rail spur currently used by Tarmac at Morton–on-Lugg and concern 
about overcrowding and cleanliness of trains serving the Hereford 6th 
Form/College students from Ludlow and Leominster. 

• Safer Routes to Schools – the Director of Environment reported that schools 
had been prioritised and a detailed approach was needed for each scheme. 
However, Safe Route schemes were now being rolled out at a number of 
schools. 

• Hereford Crematorium – while delays had been experienced the plans to 
improve Hereford the Crematorium were progressing. 

RESOLVED: That the Capital Budget monitoring report be noted. 
  
21. ENVIRONMENT REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING  
  
 The Committee was advised of the budget monitoring position for the Environment 

Programme area revenue budget for the period to 31st July, 2006. 

The Director of Environment and the Director of Resources’ representative reported 
that the total Environment Budget for 2006/07 had increased to £26,576,350.  This 
was mainly due to revisions to the Central Support Budgets, which were further 
detailed in the report and appendix 1.  In overall terms the budgets were expected to 
come in on budget, although Planning Fee income (due to a temporary reduction in 
planning applications) and Car Park income was being closely monitored.  The total 
of £389,000 shown in Appendix 1  - “Highways and Transport Over (Under) spend” 
column, was corrected to £165,000. 

During the course of scrutinising the monitoring report the Committee noted the 
following points in response to questions raised: 

• That any variation to the Planning Fee and Car Park income streams would 
be managed corporately in line with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Management Strategy. 

• The funding application for £33,000 lodged with the Food Safety Act Fighting 
Fund in respect of the clean up operation at Cabury’s factory had been 
successful. 

• While the revenue side of the road maintenance budget had been reduced by 

3



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 

£400,000 to meet various revenue pressures the Director of Environment 
reported that appropriate changes had been made to the Capital side of the 
budget to ensure the maximum benefit to the highway network. 

RESLVED: That the Environment Revenue budget monitoring report be noted. 
  
22. MONITORING OF 2006/07 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - APRIL TO JULY 

2006  
  
 The Committee received an update on the exceptions to the targeted progress made 

by the Environment Directorate for the four months April to July 2006 towards 
achieving: 

• The targets that appear in the Council’s Corporate and Annual Operating 
Plans and which are reported monthly to the respective Cabinet Members 
and, by exception, bi-monthly to Cabinet 

• The targets that appear in the Directorate Plan which are reported monthly to 
the respective Cabinet Members and, by exception, bi-monthly to Cabinet. 

The Director of Environment was pleased to report that for the four-month period to 
July 2006 none of the indicators for which the Environment Directorate and the 
Cabinet Members for Environment and Highways and Transportation had 
responsibility had been identified in the Integrated Performance Report to be of 
concern e.g. receiving a red ‘traffic light’.  For Members information the list of 
indicators contained in the Integrated Performance Report was set out at appendix 1 
to the report.  He informed the Committee that performance against all other 
indicators was within 10% of target.  In addition performance, where ascertainable, 
against those indicators where data was not available either monthly or quarterly 
also appeared to be on target. 

The Committee noted that the target for the “number of bus passenger jou
[...]
t warning signs prior to the Wellington Marsh 
speed limit area. 

RESOLVED That the report be noted and Committee Members be further 
updated on safety issues on trunk roads as appropriate. 

  
25. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
  
 The Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of 2006/07. 

The Democratic Services Officer reported upon the Committee work programme, a 
copy of which was set out at appendix 1 to the report which also included a number 
of issues for consideration as the programme was further developed. 

The Committee noted that while the Polytunnel Review Group were awaiting the 
outcome of a High Court decision the Herefordshire Code of Practice to Control the 
siting of Polytunnels continued to provide information prior to possible planning 
application or enforcement. 

5



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 

RESOLVED That the Committee work programme as set out at Appendix 1 be 
approved and reported to Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.23 a.m. CHAIRMAN

6



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Trish Marsh, Sustainability Manager on 1930   

 

 
GEMreportDec061.doc  

 GOOD ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT (GEM) 
REVIEW  

Report from:  Director of Environment 

 

Wards affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To review the Council’s environmental management / ISO 14001 system to ensure 
that it continues to be suitable, adequate and effective, delivering improvement in 
environmental performance and full compliance with all relevant legal and other 
requirements. 

Financial implications  

2. Ensuring compliance with legal requirements in respect of environmental obligations 
will require expenditure. Bids have been made for inclusion in the capital programme.  

Considerations 

3.  ISO 14001 requires that top management review the environmental management 
system regularly. Corporate Management Boa
[...]
Conservation Manager on 01432 261783 

 

 
EnvScrutinyRiverWyeLuggPolicyreport0.doc  

POLICY STATEMENT FOR THE USE OF THE RIVERS 
WYE AND LUGG 

Report By: Director of Environment  

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the draft Policy Statement for the Use of the Rivers Wye and Lugg as the 
basis for public consultation. 

Financial Implications 

2. The financial implications of approving the document for consultation are limited to 
publication and circulation costs and these will be met from existing budgets. 

Background 

3. Herefordshire’s rivers are important culturally, environmentally and economically to 
the County’s future. The River Wye, in particular, is nationally renowned and together 
with the River Lugg is defined as navigable within the confines of the County.  

4. These two principal rivers offer considerable opportunities in terms of contributing to 
the economic well being of the County yet by their nature the rivers have constraints 
that must be acknowledged if the qualities that make them so attractive are to be 
maintained. 

5. Although Herefordshire Council is able to influence some aspects of the rivers’ use 
and activities upon them the Environment Agency has prime responsibility for their 
management, including flood control, water abstraction, navigation, recreation and 
biodiversity conservation. Recently the Agency’s duties have increased as a 
consequence of the Water Framework Directive, whereby it must produce River 
basin Management Plans. Furthermore it recently produced the Wye Waterway Plan, 
which incorporates the Wye Navigation Plan required under The Wye Navigation 
Order 2002. The Waterway Plan covers both the Rivers Wye and Lugg. 

6. It is however timely for the Council to develop a policy for the use of the two rivers 
and present this in a formal statement. One of the functions for such a policy 
statement would be to indicate how it would work with partners, in particular the 
Environment A
[...]
DITURE 12,554 13,387 833 7,624 57.0 

7
8



Appendix 1 
 

 

 

Original Budget 
2006/07 

Revised 
Forecast as at 
30th September 

   

 £000 £000    

FUNDING      

Supported Capital Expenditure Revenue 10,475 10,475    

Prudential Borrowing 1,560 1,197    

Prudential Borrowing Slippage 2005/06 247 714    

LPSA 2 Funding  310    

S106 Funding  3    

Completing the Jigsaw      

Grafton Travellers Site 100 239    

Waste Performance & Efficiencies Grant 74 249    

Capital Receipts Reserve 98 200    

TOTAL FUNDING AVAILABLE 12,554 13,387    

 

Notes: 

SUPPORTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (REVENUE) SCE(R) 
An approval to borrow in order to finance capital expenditure and permits an authority to pay for capital expenditure out of credit rather than 
cash. SCE(R) is issued before the start of the financial year to which it relates, and can only be used in respect of capital expenditure defrayed 
in that year. SCE(R) can be used in relation to any kind of capital expenditure 
 
PRUDENTIAL BORROWING 
Borrowing used to finance capital expenditure which does not have SCE(R) support. The financing costs of such borrowing have to be met 
from revenue budget savings or directly from Council Tax. 

 

 

7
9



80



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 DECEMBER 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Graham Dunhill, Director of Environment 
 on 01432 260041 

 
DecemberScrutinyreportupdated0.doc 

 MONITORING OF 2006/07 PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS – APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2006 

Report By: Director of Environment 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To update Members on the exceptions to the targeted progress made by the 
Environment Directorate for the six months April to September 2006 towards 
achieving: 

� the targets that appear in the Council’s Corporate and Annual Operating Plans 
and which are reported monthly to respective Cabinet Members and, by 
exception,  bi-monthly to Cabinet 

� the targets that appear in the Directorate Plan which are reported monthly to the 
respective Cabinet Members and, by exception, bi-monthly to Cabinet. 

Financial Implications 

2. All expenditure in respect of these performance indicators and targets is from 
approved budgets. 

Content 

3. Cabinet considers an Integrated Performance Report bi-monthly which includes a 
report on performance against corporate performance indicators, each of which is 
“traffic lighted” red, amber or green. By exception all red “traffic lighted” indicators are 
reported in full to Cabinet. 

4. For the six-month period to September 2006 none of the indicators for which the 
Environment Directorate and the Cabinet Members for the Environment and 
Highways and Transportation have responsibility received a red “traffic light”. Two 
suggested Community Strategy indicators, where work is still being undertaken to 
define the indicator, were given an amber “traffic light”; these are – “% of Sites of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSCIs) in favourable condition” and “key species”. 

5. Performance against all other indicators is within 10% of target. In addition 
performance, where ascertainable, against those indicators where data is not 
available either monthly or quarterly also appears to be on target. 

6. There are no exceptions to report. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

81



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 DECEMBER 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Graham Dunhill, Director of Environment 
 on 01432 260041 

 
DecemberScrutinyreportupdated0.doc 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT subject to any comments which Members may wish to raise, the 
report be noted. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Integrated Performance Report to Cabinet. 

82



1 

Performance to 30th September 2006 

Cabinet Member - Environment 

2006-07 Indicator 2005-06 

Target Performance 

Note Comment Key activity to date 

Percentage of the 
total tonnage of 
household waste 
arisings which has 
been recycled 
(BVPI) 

17.31 

amended 
follo
[...]

1
0
0



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4TH DECEMBER 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Andy Tector, Head of Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards on 01432 261989 

 

 
TravellersPolicyReviewreport0.doc  

 DRAFT TRAVELLER’S POLICY  

Report By: Director of Environment 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the recommendations of the Environment Scrutiny Committee Review 
Group who have reviewed the Draft Travellers’ Policy. 

Financial Implications 

2. None 

Background 

3. At the last Environment Scrutiny Committee it was agreed that a Review Group of 
Members from the Environment Scrutiny Committee review the Draft Policy to make 
representations to the Cabinet Member (Environment) on the: 

a. Acceptability of the Draft Policy for the Council. 

b.  Identifies any areas that require amendment, addition or deletion. 

b. Identifies any further areas of work that need to be undertaken on the Draft 
Policy. 

4. This work has been undertaken and the Review Group have made some minor 
alterations to the Draft Policy but in the main are content with the Policies proposed. 

5. The Review Group did, however request that the Draft Policy be circulated to 
interested organisations, such as the Herefordshire Travellers’ Support Group, for 
their comments.  In order that this consultation can be undertaken it is proposed that 
the Draft Policy be submitted to interested parties at the beginning of January 2007 
with a view to the consultation closing on the 31st January 2007.  

6. Following the consultation the Review Group will consider any proposed changes 
and the resultant draft will be submitted to Scrutiny Committee in March 2007 for 
consideration prior to the Cabinet Member’s final decision on the Policy. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT; 

(a) the report be noted and the draft policy be circulated for 
comment to interested organisations, such as the 
Herefordshire Travellers’ Support Group; and  

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Environment Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 4th December, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor J.H.R. Goodwin (Chairman) 
Councillor  W.L.S. Bowen (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. W.U. Attfield, P.J. Dauncey, D.J. Fleet, K.G. Grumbley, 

J.G.S. Guthrie, T.W. Hunt, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, Ms. G.A. Powell and 
J.B. Williams 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards, Cabinet Member - Environment)  

D.B. Wilcox (Cabinet Member - Highways and Transportation) and 
R.M. Wilson 

  
  
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor JW Newman and Miss F Short. 
  
27. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Councillor DJ Fleet substituted for Councillor JW Newman and Councillor Mrs MD 

Lloyd-Hayes substituted for Miss F Short. 
  
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillor Ms GA Powell declared a personal interest in Item 9 Environment Capital 

Budget Monitoring in relation to ‘Accessible Bus Network’ funding. 
  
29. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 A member of the public suggested the Committee should investigate the reduced 

staffing levels in the trade waste team.   The Chairman undertook to discuss this with 
the Director of Environment and if appropriate place an item on a future agenda. 

  
30. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held 25th September, 2006 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 
  
31. GOOD ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT (GEM) REVIEW   
  
 The Committee reviewed the Council’s environmental management/ISO 14001 

system to ensue that it continued to be suitable, adequate and effective, and 
delivered improvement in environmental performance and full compliance with all 
relevant legal and other requirements. 
 
The Director of Environment drew the Committee’s attention to the highlights 
detailed in the appendix to the report and reported that the Corporate Management 



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
Board had considered the report on 21st November and their response was also set 
out in the appendix.  The Committee’s attention was drawn to points 10 ‘recycled 
fibre content of paper for external printing’ and 11 ‘all wood used by the Council to be 
from certified sources’.  The Director also highlighted that a number of bids for works 
that were now becoming pressing had been made for inclusion in the capital 
programme. 
 
The Sustainability Manager reported further in relation to the Council’s commitment 
to the Carbon Management Action Plan and the need to lead by example; the waste 
targets which had not been achieved in 2005/6 and the Procurement Strategy. 
 
On scrutinising the report the Committee debated issues relating to the collection 
and cost associated with the disposal of household batteries; the current problems 
experienced with the provision of an interceptor at Broad Street car park, Leominster 
and breaches in compliance at Hillcreast Housing sewage treatment works. 
 
Arising from discussion concerning waste the Director reported that negotiations 
under the waste contract were difficult and commercially sensitive.  He anticipated 
that any variation to the waste contract would be reported to Cabinet following which 
Members would be updated on the position. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 

  
32. POLICY STATEMENT FOR THE USE OF THE RIVERS WYE AND LUGG   
  
 The Committee considered the draft policy statement for the use of the rivers Wye 

and Lugg as the basis for public consultation. 
 
The Conservation Manager reported that Herefordshire’s rivers, in particular the Wye 
and Lugg, were important culturally, environmentally and economically to the 
County’s future yet by their nature the rivers had constraints that must be 
acknowledged if the qualities that made them so attractive were to be maintained.  
While Herefordshire Council was able to influence some aspects of the rivers’ use 
the Environment Agency (EA) had prime responsibility for their management and he 
reported in relation to the Water Framework Directive whereby the EA must produce 
River Basin Management Plans, and the Wye Waterway Plan, which incorporated 
the Wye Navigation Plan.  It was therefore considered timely for the Council to 
develop a policy for the use of the two rivers and present this in a formal statement.  
The draft statement, appended to the report, set out the strategic background to the 
issue, general policies setting out the Council’s approach to the use of the two rivers 
and the operational policies covering those aspects over which the Council had 
some powers and responsibilities.  The method of initial consultation and an 
indication of further consultation was indicated in the report. 
 
During debate on the draft policy statement the Committee noted that the document 
attempted to address broad issues rather than individual user or access rights.  
Possible use of the river for energy generation would be dealt with under the 
planning mechanism.  In relation to Policy Statement 8: ‘Public Rights of Way’ 
(PROW), the Committee thought proposals should be considered with a degree of 
urgency rather than ‘earliest opportunity’ in view of the impending ‘freezing’ of the 
PROW map. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Policy Statement for the use of the Rivers Wye and 

Lugg be recommended to the Cabinet Member as the basis for 
consultation with the relevant organisations and public. 

  



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
33. ENVIRONMENT REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING   
  
 The Committee was advised of the financial position for the Environment Programme 

area budgets for the period to 30th September, 2006. 
 
The Director of Environment and the Director of Resources’ representative reported 
that the total Environment Budget for 2006/07 had increased to £26,714,460 mainly 
due to the allocation of additional budget to mitigate costs arising from Job 
Evaluation.  In overall terms the budgets were expected to come in within budget.  
Detailed reports on budget monitoring were set out in the report and appendix 1.   
 
During the course of scrutinising the monitoring report the Committee noted the 
following points in response to questions raised: 
 

• In response to a comment that the concessionary travel budget would be 
overspent the Committee was informed that the budget had been increased 
at the beginning of the year to take account of changes to the concession.  
The scheme had been successful and therefore a slight overspend was now 
forecast. 

• Underspends identified in the Conservation Grants budget related to specific 
ring-fenced budgets for particular projects and therefore a request for any 
unused grant to be carried forward would need to be made in order to 
complete specific projects. 

• On debating Waste Management the Director reported that the work 
practices of the Waste Management Services had evolved over the years.  In 
response to questions and concerns regarding trade waste a report, which 
would include any implications arising from the Government’s recent review 
of the Waste Strategy, would be brought to Committee in March 2007. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the Environment Revenue Budget monitoring report be 

noted and a report on trade waste be included in the Committee 
work programme for March 2007. 

  
34. ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING   
  
 The Committee was informed of the latest position with regard to the Environment 

Capital Programme for 2006/07. 
 
The Director of Environment and the Director of Resources’ representative reported 
that the total of the Capital programme had been increased to £13,387,000 a net 
increase of £171,000.  A brief overview of the forecast was set out in the report 
together with, at Appendix 1, the capital budgets for the programme areas. 
 
While scrutinising the Capital Programme monitoring report the Committee noted the 
following points in response to questions raised: 
 

• Anticipated expenditure under ‘Rural Rail Improvements’ budget to provide 
disabled access for platforms at Ledbury station may be delayed due to 
impending re-letting of the rail franchise for services on this line, which is 
making it difficult to ensure the support of the rail industry for investment at 
the present time. 

• The Cabinet Member (Highways and Transportation) reported that 
negotiations were ongoing to secure a suitable car park site for the Park and 
Ride scheme in Hereford. 

• Funding under the ‘Accessible Bus Network’ budget would be used to 



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
improve accessibility at bus stops e.g. raised kerbs.  The Director of 
Environment reported that while discussions were ongoing with vehicle 
operators concerning the introduction of disabled accessible busses or the 
use of alternative fuels, unfortunately since bus deregulation the Council had 
little power to influence commercial operators.  

• 60% of schools have a school travel plan and further schools would be 
included during the year.  Questioning whether ‘in-distance’ children could be 
expected to walk down narrow country lanes or be expected to afford the cost 
of bus travel the Committee were informed that there was no funding for ‘in-
distance’ travel and Children’s Services, who arranged school travel, did 
assess the safe routes to school. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Capital Budget monitoring report be noted. 

  
35. MONITORING OF 2006/07 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - APRIL TO 

SEPTEMBER 2006   
  
 The Committee received an update on the exceptions to the targeted progress made 

by the Environment Directorate for the six months April to September 2006 towards 
achieving: 

• the targets that appear in the Council’s Corporate and Annual Operating Plans 
and which were reported monthly to respective Cabinet Members and, by 
exception,  bi-monthly to Cabinet 

• the targets that appear in the Directorate Plan which were reported monthly to 
the respective Cabinet Members and, by exception, bi-monthly to Cabinet. 

 
The Director of Environment was pleased to report that for the six month period to 
September 2006 none of the indicators for which the Environment Directorate and 
the Cabinet Members for Environment and Highways and Transportation had 
responsibility had been identified in the Integrated Performance Report to be of 
concern e.g. receiving a ‘red traffic light’.  For Members information the list of 
indicators contained in the Integrated Performance Report was set out at appendix 1 
to the report.  He informed the Committee that performance against all other 
indicators was within 10% of target.  In addition performance, where ascertainable, 
against those indicators where data was not available either monthly or quarterly 
also appeared to be on target. 
 
On scrutinising the report the Committee noted: that the indicator relating to ‘deposits 
of litter and detritus that fall below an acceptable level’ (target 18) the performance of 
23 only related to the first three-month analysis.  The Service expected to be at or 
below a score of 18 by the full year.  The perceived underperformance in customer 
satisfaction with trading standards (target 80 performance 65) may correlate to the 
change in the way customer enquiries were handled namely via the Consumer Direct 
service.  The kerbside collection of waste would be further extended as viable 
areas/villages were identified.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the performance indicators – April to September 2006 

monitoring report be noted. 
  
36. DRAFT TRAVELLERS POLICY   
  
 The Committee considered the recommendation of the Environment Scrutiny 

Committee Review Group established to review the Draft Travellers’ Policy. 
 
At its meeting in September 2006 the Committee established a Scrutiny Review 
Group to give preliminary consideration to a revised Travellers Policy.  The 



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
Chairman of the Review Group, Councillor WLS Bowen, reported that the Group had 
considered the policy and had made some minor alterations to the draft policy but in 
the main were content with the policies proposed.  The Group proposed that wider 
consultation be undertaken, for example with the Herefordshire Travellers’ Support 
Group, in advance of the draft being submitted to Committee for consideration and 
forwarded to the Cabinet Member for final decision. 
 
RESOLVED That  

a) the report be noted and the draft policy be circulated for comment to 
interested organisations including the Herefordshire Travellers’ 
Support Group; and  

b) the Review Group consider any comments made and the resultant draft 
Policy be considered by this Committee prior to being forwarded to the 
Cabinet Member for a final decision. 

  
37. UPDATE ON THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING IN 

HEREFORDSHIRE   
  
 The Chairman of the Household Waste Recycling Review Group, Councillor KG 

Grumbley, updated the Committee on progress with the review. He reported that 
various interviews had been held and that a site visit to South Shropshire District 
Council, being a high performing authority, was planned.  A final report on the 
findings of the review would be made in due course. 

  
38. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme. 

 
The Chairman and the Democratic Services Officer reported upon the Committee 
work programme, a copy of which was set out at appendix 1 to the report.   
 
RESOLVED That the Committee work programme as set out at Appendix 1 be 
approved and reported to Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

  
The meeting adjourned between 10.40 am and 10.47 am and ended at 
11.57 a.m. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


